
SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OT NEW YORK
APPELLATE DIVTSION: SECOND DEPARTI{ENT

--------x
In the Matter of Dorls L. Sassower,
An Attorney and Counselor-at-Law,

GRIEVANCE COMMTTTEE FOR TIIE NINTH
JUDICIAL DISTRICT,

Petitloner, Docket #90-oo315

SUPPLEMENTAL AFFI DAVIT
DORrS L. SASSOWER,

----l::l3l33l!:-----x
STATE OF NEW YORK )

) ss:
couNTY oF WESTCITESTER )

DORIS L. SASSOWER, belng duly sworn, deposes and says:

1. I respectfully beg leave to submit this Affldavit

to supplement my February 24, 1993 Reply Affidavit with certain

newly-acquired inforrnation of a crltical nature.

2 . Annexed hereto as Exhiblt rtA[ is a l ist of 32

temporarily-suspended attorneys furnished by the clerk of this

Court, Martl-n Brownstein, ln a let.ter dated January 27, L992 to

Nicholas Cooper, Esg., attorney for Norman Russakoff. This was

provided pursuant to Hr. Cooperrs request for the names of all

attorneys under lnterim suspension orders of this Court in

connection with hls appeal to the court of Appeals on Mr.

Russakoffrs behalf.

3. At the outset, it should be noted that my name was

not included on that llst--albelt I was wlthln the category being

inquired about. Mr. Brownstein subsequently confirmed to me that
such omlsslon was rrlnadvertentf' (Exhtbtt I'Rr').

4. Following submisslon of my February 24, L993 Reply
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Affidavit, I obtained copies of 20 final orders of this Court

relative to attorneys llsted as temporarlly suspended 1n Mr.

Brownsteints January 27, L992 letter. I have personally reviewed

such orders, which are annexed hereto as Exhibit rrcrr. A1l such

orders are incorporated herein by reference and made part

hereofl, together wlth the orders affecting two other

temporarily-suspended attorneys on Mr. Brownsteinfs list, whose

interim suspension orders have sl-nce been vaeated (Exhibit rrprr12.

5. Review of the 20 flnal orders of this Court listed

at Exhibit rrCrr reveals that prior to the interim suspension

orders in those cases the subject attorneys had either rnade

rrsubstantial admissl-ons under oath'r of the charges or the

charges were rruncontrovertedft beeause the accused attorney had

failed to file an answer or refused to appear at a hearing before

the Grievance Commlttee. All but one case3 involved acts of

moral turpitude such as rrcomml-nglingtr and rrconversionrr--many so

criminal in nature as resulted 1n convietion of attorneys who

1- I am informed that dlsclpllnary proeeedings against the
remaining L2 attorneys are 'rstll1 pendlngt'.

2 such vacatur has permltted thelr relnstatement,
notwithstandlng that dlsclpllnary proceedlngs agalnst them are
still pending. one of those attorneys is Hr. Russakoff himself.
The seeond is Gerald David Zuekerman, whose lnterim suspension
based upon his alleged Itfailure to eooperatert vras ftrecalled and
vaeated'r upon rrthls courtrs own motion[ (Exhlblt rrErr).

3 Th" interlm suspenslon of Martln Kent resulted from two
charges: failure to register wlth OCA and ItfaLlure to eooperateil
by failing to respond to numerous letters from the Grievance
Committee, ca11lng for an explanatlon. After a hearlng, Mr.
Kent I s interlm suspenslon order was vaeated and he was
reinstated.



either pleaded or were found gullty of such felonies as larceny,

embezzlement, or offering a false instrument for filing.

6. As already noted ln my papers in support of my

motion to vacate and the lnstant reargument/renewal motion, mY

case is a fortiorari to Russakoff and clearly not in the same

league with the aforesaid 20 cases: (a) ny case dld not involve

any act of moral turpitude; (b) the alleged rrnon-cooperation[ for

which I was purportedly suspended was UnEe-lgled to any pending

disciplinary proceedlng; (c) the accusation of I'non-cooper:atl.onrl

was vigorously denled by me ln formal submlssions before this

Court, wlth factual and legal documentatlon to support such

denials, (d) the accusation of rrnon-cooperationrf $ras not brought

on by the Grlevance Comml-ttee ln the required Petitlon and was

not embodied in a [Chargerr, that Judiciary Law S9o(6) requires;

(e) there was no hearing before the Grievance Committee or any

subcommittee adjudicating the accusation of rrnon-eooperationrt

made, sua sponte by Gary Casella, Esq. and no flndings of same

prior to his invocation of disciplinary jurisdiction of this

Court; (f) no findings srere made by this Court on any of the

issues raJ-sed by my papers, lneludlng a ctrallenge to lts
disclpllnary Jurlsdlctlon; and (g) no threat to the publlc

interest, J.mmediate or otherwise, was clalmed or found.

7. Every one of the 20 temporarlly-suspended attorneys

listed at Exhlbit rrcrr, obtalned a f lnal dlsposition on the charge

for which sueh interim suspension i^ras made by this Court--

including a hearlng, unless walved. Such attorneys, therefore,



reeeived a final order for purposes of appellate revlew. By

contrast, in the nearly 21 months slnee my lnterlm suspenslon on

June T4,1-99L, I have been denied a oost-suspension hearing on

the accusation of rfnon-cooperationrr--whlch hearlng I have

repeatedly requested.

8. Because of the lack of a final disposition of the

alteged frnon-cooperationrr, I have been denied an appeal to the

Court of Appeals, both as of rlght and as a leave application.
8. Revlew of the 23 orders (listed at Exhlbits rrerr

and rrDrr) overwhelmingly establishes disparate and discriminatory
treatment, fully conflrming that my constitutional rights to due

process and equal protectlon of the laws have been vlolated.

motion

WHEREFORE, tt is respectfutly prayed that the instant

to vacate my lnterin suspension be granted in all
respects, together with such other and further relief as may be

deemed just and proper.

a<a^r__----'-

me this
I-99 3

fore
March
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CLIiI(i Jarruary 27 , L992

Nicholas C. (:oopar, Esq.
140 n. 56bh street Suite 9H
Ncw Y<-rrk, ll. Y. LOO22

Dear Mr. (:ooP(,r:

In rr)spotrlre t-o yorrr I etter dabed .lanuary 11 , 1992, ttte
following attorneys are preserrtly temporarlly suepended Purauanb
to S 691.4(I) of the Rulee of ttrie courtt

camllla Aings
Jotrn W. Blaha
Vincent M. Brennan
Douglas M. carter
Gcrald M. Cottar
[)aLrIck W. cuklnrekl
Iraul M. Cll,totr()
R. Scott Daly
Wllllam J. Doughcrty
Paul J. Eckclman
Ilarvey FeIton
Joseph It. Guar i no
Gerald [). Harrls
Erlwartl llorrr
t^lilliam E. Xaramltle
Mart,in Kont

Jotrn J, Kim
Melvln M. Lebetkln
AI ton tl . lladdox
Wl l l larn tI. Mulderlg
Ilobert Perla
lloward Pltt
fJLovorr Itouenbluth
Nornan F. Ruesakoff
Gary D. Sctrnelder
llatthew A. S legcl
[)eter G. Smlth
llarvey Sorlrl
Jules V. Sgreci ner
AInxarrdcr l.'heolrarous
[)eter I. Vetrezla
Gerald D. Zuckerman

f note that the Tiqhc matter was cotrcluded on Ocbobor
I, 1991, when Mr. ''l'igtre wae euapcnded for ono year, rotroactlve
to October l, 1990, and untll the further order of tho court.

Very truly yours,

I'{AItTIN II. BROWNSTEIN
Clerk

MHB/1d

cc: llon. Donald Stter;rur
CIerl<, Court of Appoa )_r;

._.-< '/J
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MAFTIN H. BROWNSTEIN

ct EAx oF rH€ COUnr

ARNOLD EDMAN
MEL E. }IARRIS

OCPUIY CIENKS

(7 rB) 875-t300

$ppellntt [littieiorr _

lrrprenre Oorirt nf llle $lnle of $t(n llorh
! erorrlr lluhitinl p epnrlnrorrl

45 Sorrroe }llnte
proohlqrr, N.U. 11201

May 12, 1992

Doris L. Sassower
283 Soundvl-ew Avenue
White Plains, N.Y. Lo6o6

Dear Ms. Sassower:

In response to your lnqulry dated May 11, 1,992, your name

was inadvertently omitted from the llst.

Very trul.y yours,

ZL^ a-z*r1
MNRTIN II. RROWIT.STEI}.I
Cl erk

MtlR/as



-E)qIIE_IT_ "Ei

1. Camilla Alngs, Order dated March 3O, L992

2. Vincent M. Brennan, order dated December 28, 1992

3. Gerald M. Cotter, order dated December L4, L992

4. Patrick W. CuklerskJ., Order dated November 9t L992

5. Paul M. Cusano, Order dated November 9, 1992

6. William J. Dougherty, order dated June 15, L992

7. Harvey Felton, Order dated May 18, 1992

8. Joseph E. Guarino, Order dated August 3, L992

9. Edward Horn, order dated July 27 , L992

10. John J. KLm, Order dated August L7, r.992

1L. Martin Kent, Order dated August 24, L992

L2. Robert Perla, Order: dated May 26, L992

13. Howard Pitt, Order dated June 22, L992

14. william M. Mulderig, Order dated August 17 , L992

L5. Steven Rosenbluth, Order dated November L6, 1_992

L6. cary D. Schnel-der, order dated June 29, L992

L7. Matthew A. Siegel, Order dated August 17, L992

18. Peter G. Smith, order dated April 13, L992

19. Ju1es V. Speciner, Order dated July 27, L992

20. Alexander Theokharous, Order dated December '7, L992



EILIIIBII- "D:

1. Norman F. Russakoff, Orders dated September L7 and Zl, j.992

2. Gerald David Zuckerman, Order dated April 23, Lggz
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SUPREME COTIRT OF TIIE STNTE OF NEW YORK

APPELI-ATE DMSION : SIiCONI, JUDICIA [, DEPAR'IMI]NI

GTJY JAMES MANGN NO, P..I.
WILLIAM C.'I'tIOMPSON
LAWRENCE J. BRACKEN
'TIIOMAS R. SULLIVAN
VIN[]F,N-t' R. RNI,LE T-I'N, .IR., .IJ.

9l-t0125 Atty.

Irr lhe Matter of [ieraltl David Zuckerlnarr,
a suspentled attorney.

Grievance Cornrnittee for the Teltth Judicial
I)ist rict, pel il iolrer;

(iertltl Davirl Zuckennarr, resporrtlelrt.

68:r7N
I!/rrl

I)ECISION & ORDER ON MOI'ION

A disciplinary procee(lirrg was aulhorizetl agairrst tlris resporrrlent by orrler of this
corrrt daterl .Iuly 13, 1990. In the course of that orrlet', the responrlent was strspenrletl frolrr llte
pl'actice o[ larv, perrtlirrg frrrther ortler of llris court, hasetl uporr his failure to cooperale. 'l'he
respon<lent was arlrnitted to lhe practice of law hy this court on Octoher 17, 1962.

J'he petitioner now rnoves to discipline tlre respondent upon charges of
profess iortal nriscolrcluct.

Upon the papers filed in support of tlre petitioner's application and the papers
filed lry the resporrdent ilr response thereto, it is

ORDIIRIII) that tlre pelitiotrer's rnoliorr is tlerrierl; arrrl it is furlher,

ORI)llR[lt) that upon lhis colrrt's olvrr ruoliorr, tlre prior ortler of this courl tlirterl
.luly 13, 1990, flrtthorizing a tlisciplinnry proceerlirrg an<l susperr<lilrg the resporxlerrt froln tlre
praclice of larv, is heretry recalled antl vacaletl; arrtl it is firrther,

()RI)llRIlI) llt:tl llte respotttletrt is reiltslrrlerl to lris folrrrer stittlrs ns irrr :rltorrrey
atr<l coulrsclor-nt-law ilt goo<l starr<lirrg: alrrl it is frrrtlrcr.

MNT-I'ER OF ZT'CKERMAN, GERN I,D I)N VID

<..' 4 <- lr
<"/< (----

April23, 1992 Page L



ar,

ORDERED that this matter is referred back to the Grievance Conrtnittee for the
Tenth Judicial District for whatever action is cleeme<l appropriate.

Tlre Office of Court Adrninistration has confirmed that the respondent is
presently registered and is current with all fees.

MANGANO, P.J., TFIOMPSON, BRACKEN, SULLMN arrtl BALLETTA, JJ., concrtr.

ENTER:

Martirr I I. Browrrsteirr
Clerk

April23, 1992
MATTER OF ZUCKERMAN, OERNLD DNVID

Page2.



Index No. 00315 Year 19 90
SUPREME COURT OF TIIE STATE OT N]'W YORK
APPEI,I,ATE DIVISION: SECOND DEPARTMENT

In the Matter of Doris L. Sassorrrer
An Atborney and Counselor-aL-Law,

GR]EVANCE COMMITTEE FOR TIIE NINTII
Jt]DlCIAI, DISTRICT,

I'eLitjoner,

DORIS L. SASSOWER,

Responden L .

SUPPT,EMENTAI, AFFIDAVIT AND EXIIIBITS

DORIS L. SASSOWER. ale'r
New Address: ffi pro Se

285 Sountlview Avenu,:
E1iltg plalns, N.y. 1o,:r1r 

()ffico and Post (tffir Adirrtr' T'olrph,ne

ffiR
(9141 ee7-t677

r-IEr-

'fo

Atlorney(s) for

Service o[ a copy of lhe within

I)aled,

is herehy ndrrrilted.

Atlorney(s) [or

Sir:---Please take notice
D rycrgg__ol._eNEy

that the within is a (certifietl) true copy of a

duly entered in the office o[ the clerk of lhe within nanred court on 19

E x-orrc,e 9 r sE-lrL.E. !E!!r
that an order of which the within is a trrre copy will be presented for
settlement to the HON. one of the judges

of the within named court, al
on 19 at M.

Dated. yorrrs. etc.

New Adclress: DORIS L. SASSOWER.TH}


